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fawta ¥ grarm aqr 43 Faw [z
TA@T AL (o Aw0W w7 q5) ¢ (F)
ST, &

(@) feeet famra wrirmor 3 aarar
g fF 1978-79 & [ Fard WC
AT 1979-80 FIAG
fgradt owai & %47 FAT: 10,893
T ATHT 18,300 § ST sARTIF
EDRE

‘ 1978— fagfom-
aTgg 79 % 9
CARAE B
FATT T
TFE
qEAT AT I . 2504 4322
faeq wrg = 3333 5467
WAAT . 1332 35218
1o 7" qYo . 628 88
mifas gfee & Faaie
T . 3096 1180
wa-fag qfga TswT — 1324
A 0F HAg — 702
arr 10,893 18,301

+[THE MINISTER OF WORKS
ANp HOUSING AND PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI P. C.
SETHI): (a) Yes, Sir,

(b) The Delhi Development Authority has reported that the number of awelling units constructed during 1978-79 and unde, construction in 1979-80 is 10,893 anq about 18,300
respectively ag detailed below:—
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’ Type Construc- Under ted during construc-

1978-79  tion
M.I.G. 2504 4322
LI1G. 3333 5467
janata 1332 5218
C.S.P. 628 88
EW.S. 3096 1180
Self financing Scheme — 1324
Sites & Services . — 702
Total 10,893 18,301

gt faem & fag Qremn

91. =it weraw faw

st ghoeee wagy ¢

FIT qrtor gafemior {1 R e aa'ra;
F TAT T ”

(7) swmagga g fr g ad &
s g fawrg & fau 15 faag
7$ greraT dare wr 0 E; WY

(@) afz &, av 3957 = 7
g?

f[Scheme for rural development

91. SHRI KALRAJ MISHRA.
SHRI HARI SHANKAR
BHABHRA:

Will the Minister of RURAL RE-CONSTRUCTION be pleased to state:

Tf] English translation,


119 Written Answers

(a) whether it ig a fact that 3 new special scheme for rura)} development has been prepared during last year;
and

{b) if so,
thereof?

gfy warem A oA Her (=
oo dAlo w@WMTGR) & (%) ST, & |
(@) sarw dwvq faaww § fRav
T
faam

gutaa qm fasta sHww € aR q N2

WA d AT AT &

a¥  1978-79 F UM, W9
fegr fagrg ooidl, gaEmea &
FAFY JAT IR &a fawg &
fasis FEFT G4l ¥ 2000 U
¥ mafag am fawrq F19%T AvEw
TF T AT g &y W oAy o 3w
¥ qfady w19ww g ¥ gwlag
Ao faeTg FRFT & 917 ¥ &7 §
QTR & fau q@ AT £ qysrer
F AT 300 W @i ¥ fag
TT )
I qqr woenigl & wfea o

FIHT FAT T AT F
a9 ¥ fau gamar 79T & | gwfag
ary fasta FEF § vt qgraat
¥ foq atg wfaa af § @q qur
g fearR, gersary, afy sifas,
I FRPR W s st
aqr S TAaTfaat & aRr wfe
g | 37 of = &1 g el
qqT qF w0 gV wErIaT safeETa
AR TG ArATHl & AW @
T FY W@ F FIT IS™AT AT |
T Sgv &1 a9 gy fawra oo,
QEWE & TR qqT A &9
fawrg & faug srdww & §

what are the details

{ RAJYA SABHA]

\
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2000 §vSi § fawre gatal F1 AN
FF T At ST & qar ¥ =R
AT HAfy & R 300 @% wfg
¥ Y T & Yo g da AT
¥ oo a g4 @ § o wifa fear
Jma s swar F W § e
art & WA-9gT F T § Seo@ATq
g fRal a1 g% ) FEEE A favg-arg wea &7 & @@ M,
fored amrgTA ot wnfer @, &7 fawrg
[T WIAAT, TATAT @ S, qHT-
qTee, GHATEAA, DA, HA-Flew, o, ®H q9q1 @t ATl 5,
wy fauts qun i fawry, 9fF qar qq WU, FT 9 gwenf@ oI
g qT qE gar FLET A
F AT HT GTH FRE *
foy ooqul FEEw AF HAT Q9T
@O Fr AWl & fag
STEHTEA | o

I

g2 fwami & faw 25 wfawa a1 gweg faami # #f gfgsy
¥ fag 353 wfqma 1 Frer
% SULH ¥ TUH JEEAT AW AV
st g fyewr Sewaw dwr @g forgra faatg usdr g1 FANE g faate F gufraa am faama & weaq @
3000 &7 § AIX FE@ET & FTw9 § gufeag 79 fag1d @ TANq
400039C § | sgfaa sasfaat &
Ay §, SyeTd 50 fawa wrET &
fear smar & fSawc 9T 5000 I9T
g
anieew faga

FHIT GIEX J gHfEa 7w farrg aTdww & aX ¥ faega wil-
aww fogra e fry & 1 g7 wW-T fagrat & MiE aix ox awfaa T fawtg FE%T ¥ wravasataea
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Ny & oy FAwT w0 frvaaeg
AT IoTAT A T FT AT AT 8
FHT gEIT g sy faw qg
T ATM-EAA F AT gt
asqi/Famias dat g &R
FABT B AEAIGAT, GOT AT F1Ag fwar Sar € 1 FEIG T 9T
FEABT Graedl GOA A-IAT, FET fafasi &1 srdeq, gEw qEeAw q4qr aeqe FEER F1 FAET FRAT SATET

'
aqaq

gufiag T fawig &EFT W1
TFEAT =AY, FATRGT JIT AF AT
& FEtags s@ & fag wsy v
FRA [Farfaq /&l w1 a|g D
7€ § fx fady s@wq M7 gafaEg aw fawrg #1 F@ifaa §7 @
faami & oF g srfasr/fawm %
geqta @ g | sl FeEafa
KAT & g A 7T AT MAw @
fs & aufag am fadrg FTHT F)
amysar M7 FEtaga & fqu 3w dat § faar ofaat wfss s st agr usfaar #ige 4§l § 1 @os-
g grwAar & fag faega An-
zo% fggra s W@ #¢ ey g
g

USAERLT AT aAla € qhas

39 FAWT & @tags ¥ fag qATET aEeRT MT I AT FA K gg A% wsgfFmwmifes &9
Teq TG 9T FSAAFIT qrea qiHfd afsg &' 7 g, feasr weamar wmw-
drC ax qer afaa) 5y soasmsa fasragaq @ § 1 FW, q-A09,
fawis, @gwTfaan, A, AU, fay, s, Fystar faaenl & fawrr-
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gt qar g se-mngls, am
TR, At & g, g o
TFIATZT FEAFAT FT FEAMTT T
@ ates mfasfal @i ggE amferi qur affses 961
gfafafaal £ a<eqt & w7 ¥ agar-fag fear amar & 1 §few deamn,
FET FTEIT F g gAfaAfo
HqI1AT AT AT qgarag & Ffafafa
Y TSy o gueag gfafaal
geeq §

facita qgmaar &1 wfqae
[
-3

*551978-79 ¥ TyT4, wq fFEw
ra*:hrq TAar AT FAE g9 fawrg qdl # XeAF gui-ag a7 fawrg go3
& Ter 5 9@ ®9C F7 qfway fqaifa fagr a7 91 9T T FABA ¥ &
g AR DI QW ® & fag
fegr w31 91 | g @7 fawg
FEFY ddl § TIF gufag nA fagrg @y & fau %= 310 4 =@
gqw F gFUfT 79I F w7 F Q@
TE AT AT ST FIHTT FT EIET
fF FEARA @A ¥ SAF gatag
7 faFra gue 3g 1 g T FT
FwaTTF AT AT L 1978-79 & &1
dvfads FFar gat § T¥ 300
guEi ¥ AR U, 39 FAFA & faw
2 G 7T & gavfw gaw 1 ag
g #AT T |q4OT qIAT  Hy
g F1 50 Sfawa walqd 30,000
wqg gE@0 a7 gaw fEy wF ¥

&

Iqwfesat

gafy ¥z weixmw *1 wgar a9
qr, f6T €, ¥T FEFT & Feaud
2,110,664 gf@Ey 1 =97 fwar
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TaT AT 6,24,288 AR F1 A&~
fax &1 ¥ graaT agwg A @
zq il &1 agEar ag= & fag
32.67 &S &AT &I AW IYSF
F ® ¥ SOqnr § W1 wE oA qur
54.60 FUS ®IC & gAqlEw qF
%7 ¥ wieaw | qzrE wg o1

+[THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
(SHRI R. V. SWAMINATHAN): (a)
Yes, Sir,

(b) Details are given in the enclosed statement,

Statement

Note on the Integruted Rural Debelop-
ment Programme

Areas covered

During 1978-79, a new scheme
known as Integrated Rural Development Programme (IRDP) was launched jp 2000 blocks in the Special Pro-
grammg Aregg of SFDA, DPAP and CAD. Another 300 blocks were also taken up under the scheme; Area Planning for Employment as a part of IRDP in the non-special programme areag of the country.

Objectives and target group of beneficiaries

The programme ig intendeq exclusively for the benefit of the rural poor. The target groupg eligible for assistance under the IRD programme, consisty of gmall and marginal farmers, share croppers, agricultural labourers, rural artisans snd persons belonging to the scheduled castes and scheduled tribes. These familieg will be raised above the poverty line through individual—beneficiary oriented schemeg financeq by government

1L ] English translation.

{ RAJYA SABHA ]
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subsidies and bank loans. Thig objective is to be achieved by intensifying development efforts in 2000 blockg in the gpecial programme areas like the SFDA, DPAP and CAD and alsp in blockg selected under area planning for employment at the rate of 300 blocks per year during the current plap period, in order to bring about a markeq jmprovement in the living conditiong of the poorer gection of the population, The programme contents mainly are development and intensification of agriculture including horticulture, animal husbandry and dairy, poultry, piggery, fisheries, sericulture, farm ang gocial forestry, minor irrigation anqg land development, soil and water conservation, setting up of agro-based forest based ang village and cottage industrieg and taking up meaningfu] programme for rural artisang and encouraging of self employment schemes,

Subsidy : '

Assistance in the form of gubsidy ig provided to the extent of 25 per cent to small farmers and 33-1{3 per cent to marginal farmers and agricub-
tural labourers subject to a ceiling of Rs, 3000|- under IRD in SFDA and
CAD and Rs. 4000/. under IRD in DPAP In the case of scheduled tribes, subsidy ig given at the rate of 50 per cent subject to 5 limit of Rs.
5000(-.

Guidelines

The Central Government hag issued detailed guidelineg on IRp programme, These guidelines indicate broadly the programme contents and rate of subsidies for the individual beneficiary under the IRD programme, The planning, coordination and execution of the whole programme is done by the respective States|UTg in
accordance with the general guidance issued by the Central Government.
The overall programme guidance, allocation of Central funds, overall coordination and monitoring of the whole programme js done at the Central level.

Coordination

In order ip achieve better coordination planning and gpeedy execution of the IRD programme, the State
Governments|Union Territories have
been adviseg to bring the departmentg implementing the gpecial programme and IRD under one single
Authority|[Department, The States|
UTg have also been pequested to get up District Agencieg for planning and implementation of the IRD programme in areas where such agencies do not exist. Detaileq guidelines for Block-Level Planning have also been issued.

Role of State Level
Committee (SLOC)

Coordination

A High Power Committee at the

State level has been constituted in each State|UT, normally headed by
the Chief Secretary|Agricultural Production Commissioner|Development
Commissioner, for providing effective coordination and leadership in the implementation of thig programme. The Headg of Departmentg of Agriculture, animal husbandry, irrigation, cooperation, forests, fisheries finance, industries, planning, senior officers implementing programmeg of rural water supply, rural health, family welfare, adult education, nutrition and representatives of Cooperatives and Commercial Bankg are coopted ag members, The representatives of the banking institutions, the Ministry of Rural Reconstruction and the Ministry of Industry of the Union Government are also members of the SLCCs.

Pattern of financial agsistance:—

During 1978-79, the outlay for each IRD block in SFDA and CAD areas wag fixed at Rs. 5 lakhs and the programme wag fully financeg by the Central Government. For each IRD block in DPAP areas, an amount of Rs 4 lakhg was given by the Centre

[30 JAN 1980 ]
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ag grant and the State Government wag to contribute Rs. 1 lakh for each IRD block in DPAP areas. In case of 300 blocks selected in non-special programme areas during 1978-79, 4 sum of Rs. 2 lakhg was provided for the programme and 50 per cent of the cost of the base line survey ie. Rs.
30,000 wag provided during the year.

Achievements

Though this was the first year of the programme, 2,110,664 families
were jdentified under thig programme and 6,24,288 familie; were actually assisted. An amount of Rs. 3267 croreg wag utiliseg by way of subsidy and ap amount of Rs. 54.60 croreg was mobilised by way of bank credit for assisting these families.]

Opening of schools in Pitampura and Shalimar Bagh, Delhi

92, SHRI NARASINGHA PRASAD
NANDA :
SHRI DINESH GOSWAMI:
DR, V. P, DUTT:

Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:

(a) the number of schools so far opened in newly developed colenies of DDA such as Pitampura and Shalimar Bagh;

(b) whether the sites allotted and school
been constructed; and

been
have

have
buildings

(c) if the reply to part (b) above be in the negative what are the reasons for the delay and by when the school-

£ing facilities shall be provided there for the btenefit of children of these localities?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
HEALTH AND SOCIAL WELFARE
(SHRI B, SHANKRANAND): (a) to (¢) The requisite information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the Sabha ay scon ag possible. :

v

